Contents

List of Figures Xi
Acknowledgments X1
Foreword by Arun Gandhi XV
Note of Disclaimer: Stories of Abuse and Violence Xvii

1. Introduction !

Case Story Table with Abuse And Violence Tracking 8
PART ONE 11
2. To Have and To Hurt 13
3. Bleeding Eye Story 17
4. Getting at Intent 19
5. Getting at Consent 27
6. Power Differential Story 31
7. Sharing the Precious Time of One’s Life 33
8. Is Cherish Just a Word—For a Trade? 37
9. Vow Story 41
10. Individual Identity and the Wedding Vow 43

[
—

. Meet the Intimate Partner 47



viii

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

34.
35.
36.

CONTENTS

PART TWO

Anatomy of the Bond

Mixed Messages Story

Watching for Signs

No Idea Story

Why Denial?

What Strength Story

The Complex Matter of Emotional Abuse
Compromise and Trade (C&T) Abuse
Power Structure Story

Defining Stress, Trouble, Abuse, and Violence in Relationships
Who Could Ask for More Story

When the Person Abusing Feels Abused

PART THREE

Unusually Aggressive Story

Addressing Denial and Problem Patterns

Numb to Pain Story

Hollowing to Patterns

Dangerous Denial Story

Patterns of Abuse and Violence in Relationships

This Time Story

Pattern Addictions to What We Call Love Can Control Us
Compulsion Obsession Story

Emotional Sadomasochism

PART FOUR

Gilded Cage Story
The Brutal Fiduciary
Fiduciary Story

51
53
59
61
69
71
75
77
81
85
87
91
93

97

99
101
107
109
113
115
123
125
129
133

143
145
147
153



37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,

43,
44.

45.

46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

Contents

Violence and Abused—Related Trauma
Altered State, Violence, and Weapon Story
Acknowledge Long-Term Effects

After the Fact Story

Note about Child Witness Fallout

House Cleaning Story

PART FIVE

Knowing When to Get Out Story

How You Know Your Skin’s Too Tight

Breaking Through the Problem Pattern

Seeing the Troubled Couple

Rising Above Violence

Wise Elder Plan for Troubled Couple

Coming Back from Intimate Partner Abuse and Violence
The Force of Love

Epilogue: Motherhood, Life, and Violence

Notes

Bibliography

Index

155
165
167
173
177
181

183
185
187
197
205
209
213
215
217
221
225
227
231



List of Figures

4.1 Blurry Spectrum of Partner Violence Intent
4.2 Graph of Two Ranges of Intent
8.1 Stability, Sanity, and Safety Balance
12.1 Anatomy of a Positive Bond Progression
12.2 Anatomy of a Negative Bond Progression

12.3 Example of a Mixed Positive and Negative Bond Progression
with Reversals

14.1 Signs Which May Be Telling Us We Are Troubled by Our Intimate
Partner Relationship

16.1 Whatever Works
21.1 Paths to Violence in Nonviolent and Violent Relationships
21.2 Reaction to Stress (Even Boredom Can Be Stressful)

25.1 Denial Along a Spectrum of Consciousness, Awareness,
and Seeing

33.1 Emotional and Sexual Pleasure Cycle

33.2 Emotional Pleasure and Emotional Pain Cycle

33.3 Emotional Pain with Sexual Pleasure Cycle

33.4 Emotional Pleasure and Pain with Sexual Pleasure Cycle

33.5 Sexual Pleasure with Sexual Pain Cycle

21
22
39
54
55
56

63

72
88
89
104

136
136
136
136
137



xii LIST OF FIGURES

33.6 Emotional and Sexual Pleasure-Pain Cycle

33.7 Sample Pleasure-Pain Confusion Mini-Cycles or Subloops
33.8 Discomfort-Comfort Cycle

33.9 Longing for Contact Cycle

37.1 Trapped in the Incomplete, Fractured, Broken Circle

37.2 Fortify the Boundary, Close the Circle

44.1 Stability, Sanity, Safety Balance in and out of Peril

45.1 Stages in Transcending Relationship Challenges: Struggle, Paradox,
Insight, and Spiritual Elevation

46.1 Degrees of Identity with, Investment in, and Dependence
upon, Relationship May Differ for Each Member of the Couple

47.1 Conflict
47.2 Conflicting Conflict
47.3 Rising Above Conflict

137
138
140
141
160
161
195
200

207

210
210
211



