Contents

List of Figures	х
Acknowledgments	xii
Foreword by Arun Gandhi	X
Note of Disclaimer: Stories of Abuse and Violence	xvi
1. Introduction	
Case Story Table with Abuse And Violence Tracking	8
PART ONE	1
2. To Have and To Hurt	13
3. Bleeding Eye Story	13
4. Getting at Intent	16
5. Getting at Consent	27
6. Power Differential Story	31
7. Sharing the Precious Time of One's Life	33
8. Is Cherish Just a Word—For a Trade?	37
9. Vow Story	41
0. Individual Identity and the Wedding Vow	43
1 Meet the Intimate Partner	45

viii CONTENTS

PART TWO	51
12. Anatomy of the Bond	53
13. Mixed Messages Story	59
14. Watching for Signs	61
15. No Idea Story	69
16. Why Denial?	71
17. What Strength Story	75
18. The Complex Matter of Emotional Abuse	77
19. Compromise and Trade (C&T) Abuse	81
20. Power Structure Story	85
21. Defining Stress, Trouble, Abuse, and Violence in Relationships	87
22. Who Could Ask for More Story	91
23. When the Person Abusing Feels Abused	93
PART THREE	97
24. Unusually Aggressive Story	99
25. Addressing Denial and Problem Patterns	101
26. Numb to Pain Story	107
27. Hollowing to Patterns	109
28. Dangerous Denial Story	113
29. Patterns of Abuse and Violence in Relationships	115
30. This Time Story	123
31. Pattern Addictions to What We Call Love Can Control Us	125
32. Compulsion Obsession Story	129
33. Emotional Sadomasochism	133
PART FOUR	143
34. Gilded Cage Story	145
35. The Brutal Fiduciary	147
36. Fiduciary Story	153

Contents	ix

37. Violence and Abused–Related Trauma	155
38. Altered State, Violence, and Weapon Story	165
39. Acknowledge Long-Term Effects	167
40. After the Fact Story	173
41. Note about Child Witness Fallout	177
42. House Cleaning Story	181
PART FIVE	183
43. Knowing When to Get Out Story	185
44. How You Know Your Skin's Too Tight	187
45. Breaking Through the Problem Pattern	197
46. Seeing the Troubled Couple	205
47. Rising Above Violence	209
48. Wise Elder Plan for Troubled Couple	213
49. Coming Back from Intimate Partner Abuse and Violence	215
50. The Force of Love	217
51. Epilogue: Motherhood, Life, and Violence	221
Notes	225
Bibliography	227
Index	231

List of Figures

4.1	Blurry Spectrum of Partner Violence Intent	2
4.2	Graph of Two Ranges of Intent	22
8.1	Stability, Sanity, and Safety Balance	39
12.1	Anatomy of a Positive Bond Progression	54
12.2	Anatomy of a Negative Bond Progression	55
12.3	Example of a Mixed Positive and Negative Bond Progression with Reversals	56
14.1	Signs Which May Be Telling Us We Are Troubled by Our Intimate Partner Relationship	63
16.1	Whatever Works	72
21.1	Paths to Violence in Nonviolent and Violent Relationships	88
21.2	Reaction to Stress (Even Boredom Can Be Stressful)	89
25.1	Denial Along a Spectrum of Consciousness, Awareness, and Seeing	104
33.1	Emotional and Sexual Pleasure Cycle	136
33.2	Emotional Pleasure and Emotional Pain Cycle	136
33.3	Emotional Pain with Sexual Pleasure Cycle	136
33.4	Emotional Pleasure and Pain with Sexual Pleasure Cycle	136
33.5	Sexual Pleasure with Sexual Pain Cycle	137

33.6	Emotional and Sexual Pleasure-Pain Cycle	137
33.7	Sample Pleasure-Pain Confusion Mini-Cycles or Subloops	138
33.8	Discomfort-Comfort Cycle	140
33.9	Longing for Contact Cycle	141
37.1	Trapped in the Incomplete, Fractured, Broken Circle	160
37.2	Fortify the Boundary, Close the Circle	161
44.1	Stability, Sanity, Safety Balance in and out of Peril	195
	Stages in Transcending Relationship Challenges: Struggle, Paradox, Insight, and Spiritual Elevation	200
	Degrees of Identity with, Investment in, and Dependence upon, Relationship May Differ for Each Member of the Couple	207
47.1	Conflict	210
47.2	Conflicting Conflict	210
47.3	Rising Above Conflict	211